Authority: Item CC24.2, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on September 24 and

25, 2008

Enacted by Council: September 25, 2008

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1034-2008

To appoint Fiona Crean as Ombudsperson.

WHEREAS Council has adopted Item CC24.2, recommending the appointment of Fiona Crean as Ombudsman under the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Fiona Crean is hereby appointed as Ombudsman for the City of Toronto under the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006, effective November 17, 2008, or upon Ms. Crean reaching agreement on employment terms with the City, whichever is later.
- 2. Ms. Crean shall have all of the powers and duties imposed on the City Ombudsman by the City of Toronto Act, 2006.
- **3.** Upon her appointment as Ombudsman under the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*, Ms. Crean shall be the Ombudsperson for the purposes of Chapter 169 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 25th day of September, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)